502773664 04/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2820259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPINEWORKS, LLC	04/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVASIS, INC.
Street Address:	614 EAST 3900 SOUTH
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14137217

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 801.532.7080

Email: phess@strongandhanni.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL W. HESS

Address Line 1: 102 SOUTH 200 EAST STE 800 Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL W. HESS
SIGNATURE:	/Paul W. Hess/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assign Patent Application#page1.tif source=Assign Patent Application#page2.tif source=Assign Patent Application#page3.tif

PATENT 502773664 REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0577

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, SpineWorks, LLC, a California limited liability company, whose address is 2802 Florida St., Huntington Beach CA 92647 ("SpineWorks"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following:

Provisional U.S. Patent Application No. 61/745,922 filed December 26, 2012

U.S. Patent Application, Serial No. 14/137,217, filed December 20, 2013--Interbody Insertion
Tool and Method

in the name of SpineWorks, together with any predecessor application from which priority is claimed by any the foregoing patent applications under 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 and/or 120 and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions thereof and any division, continuation, continued prosecution application or continuation-in-part application thereof, any patents issuing thereon, and all corresponding foreign patents hereafter issued; and

WHEREAS, Innovasis, Inc., a Utah limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 614 East 3900 South, Salt Lake City, UT 84107 ("Innovasis"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within the countries foreign to the United States of America and any United States or foreign Letters Patents that may be granted therefor, and in and to said U.S. Letters Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Innovasis to SpineWorks, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SpineWorks has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Innovasis the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions or continued prosecution application thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Innovasis for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by SpineWorks, if this assignment, transfer, and sale had not been made.

SpineWorks hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, to Innovasis as the assignee of SpineWorks's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Innovasis and its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0578

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, SpineWorks has caused his hand to be subscribed hereto thin, 2014.
	SpineWorks, LLC
	By: Maufos W Medico Title:
STATE OF	.)
COUNTY OF)ss: .)
On this day o	f, 2014, personally appeared before me, whose identity is personally known to me (or proven on
	ence) and who by me duly sworn/affirmed, did say that he/she is the f Spine Works, LLC, and that said document was signed by him/her
in behalf of said company.	Notary Public
1	(M) (,

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
State of California County of <u>Arange</u> On <u>April 10, 2014</u> before me, <u>Kr</u> personally appeared <u>Dovg Las W</u>	15tin M. Hasty Witan Fiere Insert Name and Title of the Officer ayne Newy Name(s) of Signer(s)	1 Public	
KRISTIN M. HASTY Commission # 1988323 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 14, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory be the person(s) whose name(s) is/gre substitution instrument and acknowledged the/she/they-executed the same in his/her/their signat instrument the person(s), or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument of the State of California that the foregoing true and correct.	scribed to the to me that eir authorized ture(a) on the on behalf of trument.	
Place Nolary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public	Th	
Though the information below is not required by law, i and could prevent fraudulent removal and r	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eatlachment of this form to another document.	nt	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: ASSIANMLY Document Date: NO date	t of Patent Application	n_	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s); ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact		

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 04/18/2014

PATENT REEL: 032707 FRAME: 0580